

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

In the Matter of

COLUMBIA COLLEGE CHICAGO,

Respondent,

and

**Case 30-CA-18888
(formerly 13-CA-46562)**

**THE PART-TIME FACULTY ASSOCIATION
AT COLUMBIA COLLEGE CHICAGO,
IEA-NEA,**

Charging Party

**COLUMBIA COLLEGE CHICAGO'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Dated: September 4, 2012

Submitted by:
Franczek Radelet, P.C.
Lisa A. McGarrity, Esq.
lam@franczek.com
Christopher A. Johlle, Esq.
Franczek Radelet, P.C.
cj@franczek.com
Douglas A. Hass, Esq.
dah@franczek.com
300 South Wacker Drive
Suite 3400
Chicago, IL 60606
Phone: 312-986-0300
Fax: 312-986-9192

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. THE PARTIES	3
II. THE PARTIES’ COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT	3
III. STUDENT ENROLLMENT AND COURSE OFFERINGS	5
IV. SCHEDULING IN HHSS	6
A. HHSS LEADERSHIP	6
B. TEACHING AVAILABILITY AND TEACHING ASSIGNMENT FORMS	6
C. SCHEDULING DURING WYNTER’S TENURE AS COORDINATOR	7
D. SCHEDULING DURING BROCK’S TENURE AS CHAIR	8
E. SCHEDULING FOR SPRING SEMESTER 2011	9
V. EFFECTS BARGAINING/GRIEVANCE PROCESSING	12
A. P-FAC’S DECEMBER 15, 2010 DEMAND FOR BARGAINING	12
B. DECEMBER 17, 2010 BARGAINING SESSION	13
C. DECEMBER 21, 2010 MEETING	14
D. JANUARY 13, 2011 BARGAINING SESSION	15
E. JANUARY 21, 2011 BARGAINING SESSION	17
VI. P-FAC’S INFORMATION REQUESTS AND THE COLLEGE’S RESPONSES	18
A. DECEMBER 15, 2010 REQUEST	18
B. DECEMBER 20, 2010 REQUEST	20
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE ALJ VIOLATED THE COLLEGE’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS WHEN HE FOUND A VIOLATION THAT WAS NOT ALLEGED IN THE AMENDED COMPLAINT AND WAS NOT FULLY AND FAIRLY LITIGATED AT THE HEARING.	22
A. DUE PROCESS PRINCIPLES REQUIRE NOTICE OF THE CHARGES.	23
B. THIS CASE WAS NEVER ABOUT THE ROLLOVER SYSTEM; IT IS ABOUT A TWO-COURSE LIMITATION ALLEGEDLY IMPLEMENTED BY THE COLLEGE’S HHSS DEPARTMENT.	24
C. THE COLLEGE WAS NOT AFFORDED A FULL AND FAIR OPPORTUNITY TO DEFEND ITSELF.	26

II.	THE ALJ ERRED WHEN HE FOUND THE COLLEGE VIOLATED A DUTY TO ENGAGE IN EFFECTS BARGAINING.	29
	A. CONTRARY TO THE ALJ’S FINDINGS, THE COLLEGE MADE NO CHANGE THAT GAVE RISE TO AN EFFECTS-BARGAINING OBLIGATION.	29
	B. P-FAC WAIVED ANY RIGHT TO ENGAGE IN EFFECTS BARGAINING.	37
	C. THE COLLEGE SATISFIED ANY OBLIGATION TO ENGAGE IN EFFECTS BARGAINING.	40
III.	THE ALJ ERRED WHEN HE CONCLUDED THAT THE COLLEGE DID NOT MEET ITS DUTY TO PROVIDE INFORMATION IN RESPONSE TO THE UNION’S REQUESTS.	43
	A. THE COLLEGE HAD NO DUTY TO RESPOND TO THE UNION’S DECEMBER 15TH INFORMATION REQUEST.	43
	B. THE COLLEGE MET ITS DUTY WITH RESPECT TO THE UNION’S DECEMBER 20 INFORMATION REQUEST.	46
IV.	THE ALJ’S <i>TRANSMARINE</i> BACKPAY REMEDY IS IMPERMISSIBLY PUNITIVE.	48
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Academy of Art Coll.</i> , 241 NLRB 454 (1979).....	46
<i>Allied Mech. Servs.</i> , 346 NLRB 326 (2006).....	23
<i>Allison Corp.</i> , 330 NLRB 1363 (2000).....	40
<i>Alcoa, Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 1222 (2008)	43
<i>AT&T Corp.</i> , 337 NLRB 689 (2002).....	43
<i>BC Indus.</i> , 307 NLRB 1275 (1992).....	44
<i>Berkshire Nursing Home</i> , 345 NLRB 221 (2005)	29, 34, 35
<i>Borgess Med. Ctr.</i> , 342 NLRB 1105 (2004).....	46
<i>Champion Intl'l Corp.</i> , 339 NLRB 672 (2003).....	28
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. NLRB</i> , 974 F.2d 933 (7th Cir. 1992).....	40
<i>Columbus Electric Co.</i> , 270 NLRB 686 (1984).....	38
<i>Conair Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Consol. Bus Transit</i> , 350 NLRB 1064 (2007).....	46
<i>Courier-Journal</i> , 342 NLRB 1093 (2004).....	35
<i>Cowles Communications</i> , 172 NLRB 1909 (1968).....	44
<i>C.P. Associates, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 167 (2001)	46
<i>Daily New of Los Angeles</i> , 315 NLRB 1236 (1994), <i>enforced</i> , 73 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 314 NLRB 1273 (1994).....	44
<i>Drug Package, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 570 F.2d 1340 (8th Cir.1978).....	28
<i>Enloe Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 433 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>Exxon Shipping Co.</i> , 291 NLRB 489 (1988)	33

<i>Golden Bay Freight Lines</i> , 267 NLRB 1073 (1983).....	43
<i>Good Life Beverage Co.</i> , 312 NLRB 1060 (1993)	47, 48
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp.</i> 335 NLRB 901 (2001).....	39
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 312 NLRB 674 (1993).....	43
<i>Ingham Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 342 NLRB 1259 (2004).....	44
<i>Kal-Die Casting Corp.</i> , 221 NLRB 1068 (1975).....	34
<i>KDEN Broadcasting Co.</i> , 225 NLRB 25 (1976)	34
<i>Manitowoc Ice, Inc.</i> 344 NLRB 122 (2005).....	35
<i>Mitchellace, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 191 (1996)	29
<i>National Broadcasting Co.</i> , 352 NLRB 90 (2008).....	43
<i>NLRB v. Dothan Eagle</i> , 434 F.2d 93 (5th Cir. 1970).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Quality C.A.T.V., Inc.</i> , 824 F.2d 542 (7th Cir. 1987).....	23, 28
<i>NLRB v. Waymouth Farms, Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 598 (8 th Cir. 1999)	49
<i>NLRB v. Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. of Topeka</i> , 613 F.2d 267, 274 (10 th Cir. 1980)	28
<i>Omaha World-Herald</i> , 357 NLRB No. 156 (2011).....	37
<i>Pergament United Sales, Inc.</i> , 296 NLRB 333 (1989)	23
<i>Piggly Wiggly Midwest, LLC</i> , 357 NLRB No. 191 (2012).....	23, 26, 48
<i>Post-Tribune</i> , 337 NLRB 1279 (2002).....	34
<i>Pulaski Constr. Co.</i> , 345 NLRB 931 (2005).....	43
<i>Quality C.A.T.V., Inc.</i> , 824 F.2d 542 (7 th Circ. 1987).....	28
<i>Reebie Storage & Moving Co., Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 605 (7 th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Reynolds Metal Co.</i> , 310 NLRB 995 (1993).....	41

<i>Rochester Gas & Elec. Corp.</i> , 355 NLRB No. 85 (2010).....	49
<i>Samaritan Medical Center</i> , 319 NLRB 392 (1995).....	47
<i>S-B- Mfg. Co.</i> , 270 NLRB 485 (1984).....	39
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	49
<i>The Kroger Company</i> , 226 NLRB 512 (1976).....	44
<i>Transmarine Navigation Corp.</i> 170 NLRB 389 (1968).....	48
<i>United Mine Workers of America, District 29</i> , 308 NLRB 1155 (1992).....	23, 26, 28
<i>United Technologies Corp.</i> , 300 NLRB 902 (1990).....	40
<i>United Techs. Corp.</i> , 274 NLRB 609 (1985).....	29
<i>Waldon, Inc.</i> 282 NLRB 583 (1986).....	26
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 274 (2007).....	49
<i>West Penn Power Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 585 (2003).....	47, 48
<i>Woodland Clinic</i> , 331 NLRB 735 (2000).....	46

Rules

Section 102.15 of the National Labor Relations Board's (“Board”) Rules and Regulations (29 CFR §102.15.....	23
---	----

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

Columbia College Chicago

and

**Case 30-CA-18888
(formerly 13-CA-46562)**
